[No. 281, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

CHAPTER 183.

AN ACT to provide for an assistant district attorney in counties having a population of one hundred thousand or more.

The peop'e of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The district attorney of every county Providing for in this state having a population, as shown from the district attor census of 1885, of one hundred thousand inhabi-tants or more, is hereby authorized and empow-habitants, or ered to nominate and appoint an assistant district more. attorney who shall be an attorney at law, admitted to practice within this state, and who shall have actually practiced in the county wherein he is so appointed for a term of not less than two years, to assist him in the performance of the duties of his office at a salary of from one thousand to eighteen hundred dollars per annum, at the discretion of the board of supervisors of such county; and it is hereby made the duty of the proper county officers to pay to said assistant attorney the compensation so fixed, in the manner provided by law for the compensation of all county officers receiving annual salaries. Said district attorney shall notify the county board of supervisors of the counties wherein such appointments shall be made, of the appointment of his assistant, who shall be approved by a majority of the county board; and thereafter such assistant shall enter upon the duties of said office, and the services of the district attorney or his assistant so appointed shall be at any time at the disposal of the county board or officers as required by law. Said assistant district attorney shall be required to give no bonds, and the district attorney shall be responsible for his official acts.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contraven- Bereal, ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 30, 1887.